Public Document Pack

WOKING

BOROUGH COUNCIL

T

COUNCIL

22 August 2023

To: The Mayor and Members of
WOKING BOROUGH COUNCIL

SUMMONS TO A MEETING

You are hereby summoned to attend an
EXTRAORDINARY MEETING of the COUNCIL to be
held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester
Square, Woking on TUESDAY, THE TWENTY-SECOND
DAY OF AUGUST 2023 at 7.00 pm to transact the
business specified in the agenda overleaf.

JULIE FISHER
Chief Executive

Civic Offices,
Woking

NOTE: Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the Council’s
website (www.woking.gov.uk). The images and sound recording may also be used for training purposes
within the Council. Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room
and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

©
Mixed Sources
Product group from well-managed
forests and other controlled sources

FSC www.fscorg Cert no. SA-COC-001794
© 1996 Forest Stewardship Council






AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. (Pages 5 - 6)

(i) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

(i) In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director -
Corporate Resources, Kevin Foster declares a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) in any items concerning the companies of which he is a Council-appointed
director. The companies are listed in the attached schedule. The interests are such
that Mr Foster may advise on those items.

(iii) In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director -
Communities, Louise Strongitharm, declares a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) in any items concerning the companies of which she is a Council-appointed
director. The companies are listed in the attached schedule. The interests are such
that Mrs Strongitharm may advise on those items.

(iv) In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Head of
Transformation and Digital, Adam Walther, declares a disclosable personal interest
(non-pecuniary) in any items concerning the companies of which he is a Council-
appointed director. The companies are listed in the attached schedule. The interests
are such that Mr Walther may advise on those items.

3. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS.

4. URGENT BUSINESS.

To consider any business which the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section
100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972.

5. ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL, COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN
AND THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE.

In accordance with Standing Orders, the Council to receive any announcements from the
Leader of the Council (or their nominated spokesperson), Committee Chairmen and/or the
Chief Executive.

6. IMPROVEMENT AND RECOVERY PLAN WBC23-32. (Pages 7 - 46)
7. APPOINTMENT OF STATUTORY OFFICER WBC23-033. (Pages 47 - 50)
8. POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES REVIEW WBC23-034. (Pages 51 - 56)

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 14 August 2023






Agenda Item 2

Schedule Referred to in Declaration of Interests

Council-appointed directorships

Kevin Foster, Strategic Director — Corporate Resource

Brookwood Cemetery Limited

Thameswey Guest Houses Limited

Brookwood Park Limited

Thameswey Housing Limited

Energy Centre for Sustainable Communities Ltd

Thameswey Limited

Export House Limited

Thameswey Maintenance Services Limited

Kingfield Community Sports Centre Limited

VSW Hotel Limited

LAC 2021 Limited (Dormant)

Victoria Square Residential Limited

Thameswey Central Milton Keynes Limited

Victoria Square Woking Limited

Thameswey Energy Limited

Woking Necropolis and Mausoleum Limited

Woking Shopping Limited

Louise Strongitharm, Strategic Director - Communities

Rutland Woking (Carthouse Lane) Limited

Thameswey Developments Limited

Rutland Woking (Residential) Limited

Thameswey Guest Houses Limited

Rutland (Woking) Limited

Thameswey Housing Limited

Thameswey Limited

Adam Walther, Head of Transformation and Digital

Brookwood Cemetery Limited

Thameswey Developments Limited

Brookwood Park Limited

Thameswey Energy Limited

Thameswey Central Milton Keynes Limited

Thameswey Limited

Thameswey Sustainable Communities Limited

Thameswey Solar Limited

Woking Necropolis and Mausoleum Limited

Page 5






Agenda Iltem 6

COUNCIL - 22 AUGUST 2023

THE IMPROVEMENT AND RECOVERY PLAN
Executive Summary

This report sets out the Council’s response to the Secretary of State’s Directions in the form of a
single Improvement and Recovery Plan that combines the previous Fit for The Future programme
and the Financial Recovery Plan. Approval of this single Improvement and Recovery Plan is sought
from Council to provide the organisation with a clear direction for its improvement journey that will
enable the continued delivery of the strategic priorities in the Corporate Plan. As the Improvement
and Recovery Plan is a response to the statutory direction of the Secretary of State, it is the
responsibility of Council to formally approve the Plan.

Approval of this Plan will also provide the Organisation with a clear direction for its improvement
journey that will enable the continued delivery of the strategic priorities in the Corporate Plan and set
Woking Borough Council on a path to greater financial sustainability.

The Improvement and Recovery Plan includes proposed mechanisms for governance and
assurance. These mechanisms will enable senior officers and Councillors to manage the delivery
of the Plan, whilst also providing all staff, Councillors, the public and stakeholders with assurance
on progress. The Plan will be regularly updated to reflect the changing nature of the programme.
Changes to the Plan will be captured and approved through an agreed change control process.

It is expected that quarterly progress reports will be presented to Council, the Executive and the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Recommendations
The Council is requested to:
RESOLVE That
(i) the Improvement and Recovery Plan be approved;
(i)  the reporting mechanisms be approved;

(i)  the first three months’ progress since the beginning of the
Government intervention on 25 May 2023 be noted; and

(iv)  authority be delegated to the Executive to approve changes to
the Improvement and Recovery Plan as part of regular reporting
arrangements.

The Council has the authority to determine the recommendations set out above.

Page 7 WBC23-032



Reporting Person:

Contact Person:

Portfolio Holder:

Date Published:

The Improvement and Recovery Plan

Julie Fisher, Chief Executive
Email: Julie.Fisher@woking.gov.uk

Lee Danson, Senior Programme Manager
Email: Lee.Danson@woking.gov.uk

Councillor Ann-Marie Barker
Email: clirAnn-Marie.Barker@woking.gov.uk

14 August 2023

Page 8



1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

2.0

2.1

2.2

The Improvement and Recovery Plan
Government Intervention

On 25 May 2023 the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities announced
an intervention package and a set of Directions (see appendix 1) to ensure that the Council
was able to comply with its best value duty under Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1999.
The basis for the intervention is the following: -

o “The scale of the financial and commercial risks facing your Authority, which are
compounded by the Authority’s approach to financial and debt management, corporate
governance, including scrutiny of strategic financial decision making, commercial
projects and property management. This has been made clear by the findings of the
External Assurance Review that Minister Rowley commissioned in January.

o The failure of the Authority to provide assurance to Ministers and the Department on the
adequacy of the actions that it is taking to address the issues or provide assurance of its
capacity to take the necessary action, considering the scale and pace of the response
required.”

The intervention package is formed of actions the Council is directed to take, and powers over
Council functions to be enacted by Commissioners. The Directions will be in place for five
years: that this is a longer duration than in other Councils’ interventions reflects the severity of
the challenge at Woking, in comparison to other intervention areas.

The Council is required to report to the Commissioners on the delivery of the Improvement and
Recovery Plan after three months, six months and thereafter at six-monthly intervals, or at
such intervals as Commissioners may direct.

This report sets out the Council’s response to the Directions in the form of a single
Improvement and Recovery Plan that combines the Fit for the Future Plan and the Finance
Plan into one plan and one governance structure. Approval of this single Improvement and
Recovery Plan is sought from Council to provide the organisation with a clear direction for its
improvement journey that will enable the continued delivery of the strategic priorities in the
Corporate Plan. As the Improvement and Recovery Plan is a response to the statutory direction
of the Secretary of State, it is the responsibility of Council to formally approve the Plan.

The Improvement and Recovery Plan includes proposed mechanisms for governance. These
mechanisms will enable senior Officers and Councillors to manage the successful delivery of
the Improvement and Recovery Plan, whilst also providing all staff, Members, the public and
other stakeholders with assurance on the progress of the Council’s improvement journey.

The Improvement and Recovery Plan will be a living document, one that will need to evolve
over time to respond to emerging intelligence and situations. Through the proposed
governance arrangements, changes to the Plan will be captured and approved through an
agreed Change Control process. To enable the authority to maintain the required pace of its
improvement journey, it is proposed that the
[...]
G

BOROUGH COUNCIL






Agenda Item 7

COUNCIL - 22 AUGUST 2023
APPOINTMENT OF STATUTORY OFFICER
Executive Summary

Under S151 of the Local Government Act 1972, every local authority shall make arrangements for
the proper administration of their financial affairs and shall secure that one of their officers has
responsibility for the administration of those affairs.

The Council’s current Interim Director of Finance and S151 Officer, Brendan Arnold, will be leaving
Woking Borough Council at the end of his contract term on 31 August 2023. Replacement
management arrangements will therefore need to be put in place.

These matters include the appointment of an interim Director of Finance (S151 Officer) whilst the
appointment of a permanent Director of Finance is taken forward.

The appointment of an interim Director of Finance (S151 Officer) will bring additional strategic finance
capacity to the Council to lead the Medium Term Financial Strategy work and lead the Financial
Recovery workstream in the Improvement and Recovery Plan that is on the agenda of this Council
meeting.

Recommendations
The Council is requested to:

RESOLVE That Eugene Walker be appointed as Interim Director of
Finance (S151 Officer) with effect from 1 September 2023.

IThe Council has the authority to determine the recommendation set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Julie Fisher, Chief Executive
Email: julie.fisher@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3333

Contact Person: Julie Fisher, Chief Executive
Email: julie.fisher@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3333

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ann-Marie Barker
Email: cllrann-marie.barker@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 14 August 2023

Page 47 WBC23-033



1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

Appointment of Statutory Officer

Introduction

Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires that the Council appoints a Chief
Finance Officer (Director of Finance). The Chief Finance Officer has a number of statutory
duties and responsibilities relating to the proper administration of the Council’s finances, assets
and resources and be responsible for those arrangements including managing the relationship
with the Council’s Internal and External Audit functions, submission of Government returns.

The Council’s current Interim Director of Finance (S151 Officer), Brendan Arnold, will be
leaving Woking Borough Council at the end of his contract term on 31 August 2023.
Replacement management arrangements will therefore need to be put in place.

These matters include the appointment of an interim Director of Finance (S151 Officer) whilst
the appointment of a permanent Director of Finance is made.

The appointment of an interim Director of Finance (S151 Officer) will bring additional strategic
finance capacity to the Council to lead the Medium Term Financial Strategy work and lead the
Financial Recovery workstream in the Improvement and Recovery Plan that is on the agenda
of this Council meeting.

It is recommended that Eugene Walker be appointed as Interim Director of Finance (S151
Officer) with effect from 1 September 2023.

Role of the Section 151 Officer

The rules governing the authority’s financial administration are set out in the Council’'s Standing
Orders, Contracts Procedure Rules and Financial Procedure Rules. These require, amongst
other things, that the S151 Officer be responsible for many of the obligations under the rules,
including, for example, arrangements for the banking and drawing of cheques in the Council’s
name, which must bear the name of the S151 Officer.

There are also other statutory requirements for the S151 Officer under:

2.21  S113 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 (the “1988 Act”), in that the S151
officer must be a member of one of a number of specified accountancy bodies.

2.2.2 S114 of the 1988 Act in that the S151 Officer must make a public report in specified
cases of actual or anticipated financial misconduct.

2.2.3 S2(1) of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, the effect of which is to make
the S151 Officer a statutory chief officer and, therefore, a politically restricted post.

2.24 S5 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 whereby the post of Monitoring
Officer cannot also be held by the S151 Officer.

Conclusion

The reasons for the recommendation:

3.1.1  To comply with the provisions of Section 5 of the Local Government and Housing Act
1989 in respect of the requirement to designate one of its Officers as the Section 151
Officer.

3.1.2 To ensure that the Council is operating appropriately in accordance with statutory

requirements and the necessary advice and guidance required through a Director of
Finance (Section 151 Officer).

Page 48



4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

6.0

6.1

Appointment of Statutory Officer
Corporate Strategy
Appointment to the statutory role shall ensure that the Council continues to deliver its priorities.
Implications

Finance and Risk

The interim arrangements will ensure the Council’s financial recovery and savings programme
will continue to receive due focus and attention.

Equalities and Human Resources

There are no specific implications which arise from this report.

Legal

Making the appointment recommended in this report will ensure that the Council complies with
its legal obligations.

Engagement and Consultation

Not applicable to the content of the report

REPORT ENDS

Page 49






Agenda Iltem 8

COUNCIL - 22 AUGUST 2023

POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES REVIEW 2023
Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to seek a recommendation from Council for approval of plans for a
statutory review of polling districts and polling places within the Borough of Woking.

Recommendations
The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That:

(i) the compulsory polling district and places review
commences on Monday, 2 October 2023;

(i) the outline timetable for the review be approved; and

(i) approval be granted to follow the review process described
in the report.

The Counci
[...]
ake place before Tuesday 28 January 2025, but it could
happen at any point before then

) there is no longer a link between the timing of the compulsory polling district and places
review falling in a 16 month period ending 3 months before a scheduled general election.

In addition, the Boundary Commission for England is currently undertaking a review of
parliamentary constituency boundaries. The Commission has now published its final
recommendations, and Orders for the new parliamentary constituency boundaries will be made
by 1 November 2023.

Once the Orders for new parliamentary constituencies have been made, the new boundaries
will be used for the next general election.

If a parliamentary by election is called in the meantime, it would be run on existing boundaries.

These issues mean it is important that the polling district and places review is carried out as
early as possible, so that Woking Borough Council has agreed polling districts and places to
be used for the next parliamentary election as well as the scheduled local elections and Police
and Crime Commissioner elections in May 2024 and has a polling scheme in place which
reflects the new constituencies.

Timing of the Polling District and Places Review
It is important to complete the review as soon as possible, so the polling districts and places

for future elections can be agreed in time for the next general election and scheduled local
elections and Police and Crime Commissioner elections.

Page 52



2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.0

41

4.2

Polling Districts and Polling Places Review

Section 18C of the Representation of the People Act 1983 does not allow the review to
commence before 1 October 2023. It is therefore recommended that the compulsory polling
district and places review commences on Monday, 2 October 2023.

Review Timetable
Although the review itself cannot commence until 1 October 2023, there is a degree of
preparatory work which can be undertaken prior to the review, as well as informal
[...]
rict and places review falling in a 16 month period ending 3 months before a scheduled general election.
	1.6	In addition, the Boundary Commission for England is currently undertaking a review of parliamentary constituency boundaries.  The Commission has now published its final recommendations, and Orders for the new parliamentary constituency boundaries will be made by 1 November 2023.
	1.7	Once the Orders for new parliamentary constituencies have been made, the new boundaries will be used for the next general election.
	1.8	If a parliamentary by election is called in the meantime, it would be run on existing boundaries.
	1.9	These issues mean it is important that the polling district and places review is carried out as early as possible, so that Woking Borough Council has agreed polling districts and places to be used for the next parliamentary election as well as the scheduled local elections and Police and Crime Commissioner elections in May 2024 and has a polling scheme in place which reflects the new constituencies.

	2.0	Timing of the Polling District and Places Review
	2.1	It is important to complete the review as soon as possible, so the polling districts and places for future elections can be agreed in time for the next general election and scheduled local elections and Police and Crime Commissioner elections.
	2.2	Section 18C of the Representation of the People Act 1983 does not allow the review to commence before 1 October 2023.  It is therefore recommended that the compulsory polling district and places review commences on Monday, 2 October 2023.

	3.0	Review Timetable
	3.1	Although the review itself cannot commence until 1 October 2023, there is a degree of preparatory work which can be undertaken prior to the review, as well as informal preliminary consultation.
	3.2	It would be desirable for any changes in polling districts to be reflected in the electoral register published on 1 December 2023. This therefore requires a compact timetable.
	3.3	The pr

Minutes of the meeting


 
Council 22 August 2023 

 
 

 
99 

MINUTES 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE  
 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF WOKING 
 

 
held on 22 August 2023 
Present: 
 

Cllr M I Raja (Mayor) 
Cllr L Morales (Deputy Mayor) 

 
Cllr H Akberali 
Cllr T Aziz 
Cllr A-M Barker 
Cllr A Boote 
Cllr J Brown 
Cllr G Cosnahan 
Cllr K Davis 
Cllr S Dorsett 
Cllr W Forster 
Cllr P Graves 
Cllr S Greentree 
Cllr S Hussain 

 

Cllr A Javaid 
Cllr I Johnson 
Cllr D Jordan 
Cllr A Kirby 
Cllr R Leach 
Cllr S Mukherjee 
Cllr S Oades 
Cllr L Rice 
Cllr D Roberts 
Cllr T Spenser 
Cllr M Sullivan 

 
Absent: Councillors A Caulfield, L Lyons, C Martin, J Morley and E Nicholson. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Caulfield, Lyons, Martin, Morley 
and Nicholson. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 
In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director - 
Corporate Resources, Kevin Foster declared a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) in any items concerning the companies of which he was a Council-appointed 
director.  The companies were listed in an attached schedule.  The interests were such that 
Mr Foster could advise on those items.  

In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director - 
Communities, Louise Strongitharm, declared a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) in any items concerning the companies of which she was a Council-appointed 
director.  The companies were listed in an attached schedule.  The interests were such that 
Mrs Strongitharm could advise on those items. 

In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Head of Transformation 
and Digital, Adam Walther, declared a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in any 
items concerning the companies of which he was a Council-appointed director.  The 
companies were listed in an attached schedule. The interests were such that Mr Walther 
could advise on those items. 



 
Council 22 August 2023 

 
 

 
100 

  
 

3. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS.  
 
The Mayor reported on recent engagements including an event for the Surrey Mayors and 
Chairmen hosted by the Lord Lieutenant on 26 July 2023.  A very generous donation of 
£1,165 had been received from a local function for the Mayor’s chosen Charity for the year, 
Friends of Woking Community Hospital. 

 
4. URGENT BUSINESS.  

 
No items of Urgent Business were considered. 

 
5. ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL, COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN 

AND THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE.  
 
No announcements were made. 

 
6. IMPROVEMENT AND RECOVERY PLAN WBC23-32.  

 
Councillor Barker, Leader of the Council, introduced the Improvement and Recovery Plan 
report before the Council.  The report outlined the Council’s response to the Secretary of 
State’s Directions in the form of a single Improvement and Recovery Plan which combined 
the Fit for The Future programme and the Financial Recovery Plan.  The Plan provided a 
clear direction for the Council’s improvement ambitions that would ensure the continued 
delivery of the strategic priorities in the Corporate Plan.  

The Improvement and Recovery Plan included proposed mechanisms for governance and 
assurance to enable senior Officers and Councillors to manage the delivery of the Plan, 
whilst also providing all staff, Councillors, the public and stakeholders with assurance on 
progress.  The Plan would be regularly updated to reflect the changing nature of the 
programme, with changes to be approved through an agreed change control process.   

The Leader set out the circumstances that had led up to the creation of the Improvement 
and Recovery Plan and the work that had been done to-date to address the deficit and 
budget shortfall faced by the Council.  The priority for the Council was to resolve the 
financial issues and as part of the Plan many staff would face redundancy and services 
would have to be delivered differently, reduced or stopped altogether.  The changes would 
be delivered through the four themes of the Plan – finance, governance, organisational and 
commercial – and the Leader spoke of the organisational changes that would come 
forward. 

The Leader reported that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had considered the draft 
Plan at its meeting on 14 August 2023 and, following a detailed discussion, had agreed to 
recommend to Council that recommendation (iv) should be clarified that the authority being 
given to the Executive was specific to making necessary amendments to the Plan.  A paper 
setting out the recommendation of the Committee had been published in advance of the 
meeting, together with a position statement drawn up by the Chief Executive. 

It was noted that a high response had been received through the public engagement 
exercise and that a full public consultation on future services would be undertaken from 



 
Council 22 August 2023 

 
 

 
101 

October 2023.  The consultation would be online, with printed copies available for those 
residents without access to the internet.  The consultation would target those directly 
affected by the proposed changes. 

Following the introduction by the Leader, the relevant Portfolio Holders introduced the 
proposals falling under the remaining key themes.  Councillor Roberts outlined the financial 
recovery theme and the intention to put in place better controls and governance and 
agreeing a financial support package with the Government.  Councillor Forster introduced 
the theme of commercial strategy, through which the Council would review its assets to 
identify the most appropriate courses of action going forward.  Councillor Johnson spoke 
about the governance theme and the importance of effective oversight and accountability, 
noting that in the past risks had not been adequately assessed.  The work undertaken to-
date was outlined, including the changes to the Constitution and the establishment of the 
Shareholder Advisory Group. 

The matter moved to the debate and, arguing that the recommendation from the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee could be strengthened, Councillor Davis moved and Councillor 
Hussain seconded an amendment which sought to ensure that the Chair of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee was provided with the opportunity to see potential changes to the 
Plan before they were determined by the Executive.  The amendment read (proposed new 
wording highlighted): 

“(iv) authority be delegated to the Executive to approve changes to the Improvement and 
Recovery Plan as part of regular reporting arrangements.  Before any potential changes 
to the Improvement and Recovery Plan are implemented by the Executive, the Chair 
and Vice-Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are to receive early 
oversight for purposes of scrutiny.” 

The amendment was debated, with Members arguing for and against the proposed 
change.  Councillor Brown indicated a desire to speak but due to a misunderstanding was 
not afforded the opportunity to do so.  Under the Council’s constitution at Part 4, Section 1, 
p137, Cl. 17.4 the Mayor has absolute discretion as to whether a Councillor can speak. 

The Mayor referred the Council to the wording of the amendment and in accordance with 
Standing Order 10.8 the names of Members voting for and against the amendment were 
recorded as follows:  

In favour:  Councillors H Akberali, J Brown, K Davis, S Dorsett and S 
Hussain. 

Total in favour:  5 

Against:  Councillors A-M Barker, A Boote, G Cosnahan, W Forster, P 
Graves, S Greentree, I Johnson, D Jordan, A Kirby, R Leach, L 
Morales, S Mukherjee, L Rice, D Roberts, T Spenser and M 
Sullivan. 

Total against: 16 

Present not voting: The Mayor and Councillors T Aziz, A Javaid and S Oades. 

Total present not voting:  4 

The amendment was therefore lost by 5 votes in favour and 16 votes against. 



 
Council 22 August 2023 

 
 

 
102 

The Council returned to the substantive recommendations and the proposals set out in the 
report.  Concern was expressed over the level of redundancies and it was suggested that 
clear, key information on the changes should be made available for residents.  Overall the 
Plan was welcomed, recognised as an essential step in taking the Council forward.  
Following the debate, the Leader summed up the discussions and responded to points 
made, emphasising the desire to have scrutiny in public of the Council’s changes to the 
Plan and the actions undertaken going forward.  The general support for the Plan was 
welcomed, and the concerns over the ambitions and timescales of the Plan were noted. 

The Mayor directed the Council to the recommendations before it, including the 
recommendation from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  Councillor Davis requested 
a named vote on recommendation (iv), as proposed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  Recommendations (i), (ii) and (iii) were agreed nem con before 
recommendation (iv), as amended in light of the recommendation of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, was put to a vote. 

In accordance with Standing Order 10.8 the names of Members voting for and against 
recommendation (iv) were recorded as follows:  

In favour:  Councillors H Akberali, T Aziz, A-M Barker, A Boote, G 
Cosnahan, W Forster, P Graves, S Greentree, A Javaid, I 
Johnson, D Jordan, A Kirby, R Leach, L Morales, S Mukherjee, 
S Oades, L Rice, D Roberts, T Spenser and M Sullivan. 

Total in favour:  20 

Against:  Councillors J Brown, K Davis, S Dorsett and S Hussain. 

Total against: 4 

Present not voting: The Mayor. 

Total present not voting: 1 

The recommendation was therefore carried by 20 votes in favour and 4 votes against. 

RESOLVED 

That  (i) the Improvement and Recovery Plan be approved; 

 (ii) the reporting mechanisms be approved; 

 (iii) the first three months’ progress since the beginning of the 
Government intervention on 25 May 2023 be noted; and 

 (iv) authority be delegated to the Executive to approve 
necessary amendments to the Improvement and Recovery 
Plan as part of regular reporting arrangements. 

 
7. APPOINTMENT OF STATUTORY OFFICER WBC23-033.  

 
Councillor Barker, Leader of the Council, presented a report to Council proposing the 
appointment of an Interim Director of Finance (S151 Officer).  It was noted that the 



 
Council 22 August 2023 

 
 

 
103 

Council’s current Interim Director of Finance and S151 Officer, Brendan Arnold, would be 
leaving Woking Borough Council at the end of his contract term on 31 August 2023.  Under 
S151 of the Local Government Act 1972, every local authority had to ensure that 
arrangements were in place for the proper administration of their financial affairs.   

A recruitment process had therefore been followed which had resulted in the 
recommendation to appoint Eugene Walker as the Interim Director of Finance (S151 
Officer).  Councillor Barker briefly outlined the qualifications and experience of Mr Walker, 
noting that he had been previously engaged by the Council.  The appointment would be for 
a six month period, during which a permanent replacement would be sought. 

Some concern was expressed over the way in which the recruitment process had been 
undertaken and the absence within the report of details of the reasons behind the 
recommendation.  However, whilst it was acknowledged that the process could have been 
more transparent, it was noted that the interview panel had consisted of a number of 
Councillors and the Lead Commissioner.  Those Members on the interview panel 
confirmed that Mr Walker’s experience had been impressive and had included serving as 
the S151 Officer at Sheffield City Council. 

The Leader of the Council responded to the points raised during the debate and 
recognised the concerns over the process followed, lessons from which would be taken 
forward.  The Mayor referred the Council to the recommendation set out in the report and 
called for a named vote. 

In accordance with Standing Order 10.8, the names of Members voting for and against the 
recommendation to appoint Eugene Walker as the Interim Director of Finance (S151 
Officer) were recorded as follows:  

In favour: Councillors H Akberali, T Aziz, A-M Barker, A Boote, G 
Cosnahan, K Davis, W Forster, P Graves, S Greentree, S 
Hussain, I Johnson, D Jordan, A Kirby, R Leach, L Morales, S 
Mukherjee, L Rice, D Roberts, T Spenser and M Sullivan. 

Total in favour:  20 

Against:  None. 

Total against: 0 

Present not voting: The Mayor and Councillors J Brown, S Dorsett, A Javaid and S 
Oades. 

Total present not voting:  5 

The recommendation was therefore carried by 20 votes in favour and no votes against. 

RESOLVED 

That Eugene Walker be appointed as Interim Director of Finance 
(S151 Officer) with effect from 1 September 2023.  

 
 



 
Council 22 August 2023 

 
 

 
104 

 
8. POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES REVIEW WBC23-034.  

 
Before the Council was a report which sought approval of plans for a statutory review of 
polling districts and polling places within the Borough of Woking in accordance with the 
duties placed on all local authorities by the Electoral Administration Act 2006.  It was noted 
that it would be important to complete the review as soon as possible so the polling districts 
and places could be agreed in time for the next general election and scheduled local 
elections and Police and Crime Commissioner elections.  It was therefore recommended 
that the review should start on Monday, 2 October 2023, with a degree of preparatory work 
to be undertaken prior to the review including informal preliminary consultation.  

RESOLVED 

That (i) the compulsory polling district and places review 
commences on Monday, 2 October 2023; 

 (ii) the outline timetable for the review be approved; and 

 (iii) approval be granted to follow the review process described 
in the report. 

  
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and ended at 9.47 pm 
 
 
Chairman:   Date:  
 

 
 
 


